Subcaptions B4. “Increases - other changes” and C5. “Decreases - other changes” reflect exchange differences on securi-
ties denominated in foreign currency and accrued issue and dealing discounts.

The adjustments reported in subcaption C3., totalling Euro 15 million, relate for Euro 14 million to unsecured securities
issued by residents in Russia. They are required to apply the new writedown percentage for securities issued by residents in
Russia, which has been raised from 60% to 85%.

Subcaption C4., “Transfers to dealing portfolio” refer to transfers following operational developments in a Group compa-
ny, coinciding with the recapitalization of a subsidiary.

Investment securities show issue and trading premiums, which will be recorded in the statement of income on an accrual
basis, pertaining to the Parent Bank (Euro 15 million) and to a foreign subsidiary (Euro 11 million).

96 Consolidated Explanatory Notes – Part B - Consolidated Balance Sheet - Section 2

Dealing securities

Dealing securities comprise:

Dealing securities (table 2.3 B.I.)
12/31/99 12/31/98

(pro forma)
(Euro/mn) (Euro/mn)

Book Market Book Market
value value value value

1. Debt securities

1.1 Government securities

– quoted 8,281 8,281 14,117 14,117

– unquoted 419 419 189 189

1.2 other securities

– quoted 3,199 3,199 2,940 2,940

– unquoted 3,282 3,286 3,118 3,127

2. Equities

– quoted 1,435 1,435 1,193 1,193

– unquoted 8 8 3 4

Total 16,624 16,628 21,560 21,570

Own bonds held for dealing purposes amount to Euro 1,388 million.

Changes in dealing securities during the year (table 2.4 B.I.) millions of Euro

A. Opening balance - pro forma 21,560

B. Increases

B1. purchases

– debt securities 356,728

– government securities 251,945

– other securities 104,783

– equities 23,597

B2. writebacks and revaluations 309

B3. transfers from investment portfolio 33

B4. other changes 2,500

C. Decreases

C1. sales and redemptions

– debt securities 362,912

– government securities 258,151

– other securities 104,761

– equities 23,614

C2. adjustments 151

C3. transfers to investment portfolio 393

[…]

b) Construction and public works 3,711 4,768 -22.2

c) Commerce, salvage and repairs 5,412 4,554 +18.8

e) Energy 2,847 3,555 -19.9

d) Transport 2,840 1,522 +86.6

f) Other sectors 15,691 17,843 -12.1

Total 35,991 38,049 -5.4

136 Consolidated Explanatory Notes – Part B - Consolidated Balance Sheet - Section 11

Distribution of guarantees given, by category of counterparty

Guarantees given by the Group are classified by category of counterparty as follows:

(table 11.4 B.I.)
12/31/99 12/31/98 Change %

(pro forma)
(Euro/mn) (Euro/mn)

a) Governments 20 - n.s.

b) Other public entities 13 249 -94.8

c) Banks 795 1,063 -25.2

d) Non-financial businesses 8,860 7,161 +23.7

e) Financial institutions 971 2,653 -63.4

f) Family businesses 95 84 +13.1

g) Other operators 291 255 +14.1

Total 11,045 11,465 -3.7

Geographical distribution of assets and liabilities

The geographical distribution of the Group's assets and liabilities is detailed below, by reference to the countries of resi-
dence of the counterparties concerned:

(tabella 11.5 B.I. )
12/31/99 12/31/98 (pro forma)
(Euro/mn) (Euro/mn)

Italy Other EU Other Total Italy Other EU Other Total
countries countries countries countries

1. Assets

1.1 due from banks 10,131 8,772 3,241 22,144 10,051 10,138 2,269 22,458

1.2 loans to customers 60,999 7,679 4,496 73,174 62,725 6,764 3,479 72,968

1.3 securities 12,608 4,110 1,662 18,380 19,194 3,327 1,380 23,901

Total 83,738 20,561 9,399 113,698 91,970 20,229 7,128 119,327

2. Liabilities

2.1 due to banks 9,722 7,173 11,117 28,012 6,081 9,843 9,217 25,141

2.2 due to customers 31,958 8,283 2,948 43,189 36,469 6,423 2,165 45,057

2.3 securities issued 25,081 6,459 4,178 35,718 29,520 6,972 2,881 39,373

2.4 other accounts 527 1,047 - 1,574 433 1,018 - 1,451

Total 67,288 22,962 18,243 108,493 72,503 24,256 14,263 111,022

3. Guarantees and commitments 12,974 7,304 8,795 29,073 17,870 4,941 7,008 29,819

137Consolidated Explanatory Notes – Part B - Consolidated Balance Sheet - Section 11

Maturities of assets and liabilities

The residual maturities of assets and liabilities are detailed in the following table:

(table 11.6 B.I.) millions of Euro

Maturity Unspecified Total
On Up to 3 Between Between Beyond

demand months 3 and 1 and 5 5 years
12 months years

Fixed Indexed Fixed Indexed
rate rate rate rate

1. Assets

1.1 Treasury bonds eligible for refinancing 693 203 312 601 823 502 198 - 3,332

1.2 due from banks 5,513 12,921 2,417 280 226 95 69 623 22,144

1.3 loans to customers 12,405 12,252 10,070 9,436 13,290 6,015 7,751 1,955 73,174

[…]

Analysis of caption 200 “Extraordinary expense”(table 6.4 B.I.)
12/31/99 12/31/98 Change %

(pro forma)
(Euro/mn) (Euro/mn)

Severance bonus incentive for voluntary redundancy 22 24 -8.3

Exchange rate effect on consolidation adjustments 4 3 +33.3

Amounts not collectible 1 3 -66.7

Losses on the disposal of:

– equity investments 4 2 +100.0

– tangible fixed assets 1 2 -50.0

Other out-of-period expenses 41 22 +86.4

Total 73 56 +30.4

Income taxes for the year (caption 240)

Breakdown of caption 240 “Income taxes for the year" (Bank of Italy instructions dated 8.03.99)
12/31/99
(Euro/mn)

1. Current income taxes 696

2. Change in deferred tax assets -28

3. Change in deferred tax liabilities 17

4. Income taxes for the year 685

155Consolidated Explanatory Notes – Part C - Consolidated Statement of Income - Section 6

SECTION 7 - OTHER INFORMATION REGARDING THE CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF INCOME

Geographical distribution of revenues

The geographical distribution of revenues, based on the location of the Bank's branches and of consolidated companies, is
as follows:

Composition (table 7.1 B.I.)
12/31/99 12/31/98 (pro forma)
(Euro/mn) (Euro/mn)

Italy Other EU Other Total Italy Other EU Other Total
countries countries countries countries

Interest income and similar revenues 4,708 894 364 5,966 6,442 1,507 693 8,642

Dividends and other revenues 220 30 - 250 98 45 - 143

Commission income 1,958 611 18 2,587 1,796 420 11 2,227

Profits (losses) on financial transactions 98 -12 17 103 212 -6 -8 198

Other operating income 194 30 - 224 206 19 - 225

Total revenues 7,178 1,553 399 9,130 8,754 1,985 696 11,435

156 Consolidated Explanatory Notes – Part C - Consolidated Statement of Income - Section 7

Part D - Other information

SECTION 1 - DIRECTORS AND STATUTORY AUDITORS

Remuneration

The remuneration of Directors and Statutory Auditors for the performance of their duties on behalf of the Bank and sub-
sidiary companies is as follows:

Remuneration (table 1.1 B.I.)
12/31/99 12/31/98 Change %
(Euro/mn) (Euro/mn)

Directors 3 3 -

Statutory Auditors 1 1 -

A detailed analysis of emoluments paid to Directors, Statutory Auditors and General Managers in compliance with Art. 78
of Consob resolution 11971 dated 14 May 1999, has been included in the explanatory notes to the financial statements